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CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLYNDON,
Be it enacted by the Legisluture of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. All that part of the township of (ilyndon, in the
county of Clay and State of Minnesota. hereinafter described,
shall be known and constitute the villuge of Glyndon, and as sueh
corporation shall have all the powers generally possessed by mu-
nicipal corporations at common law: and in addition thereto shall
possess all the powers hereinafter granted; and by that name may sue
and be sued, make contracts. purchase, take and hold real and per-
sonal property. and have a corporate seal alterable at pleasure.

Skc. 2. The territory included in said village shall comprise
the south half (%) of section two (2) and the whole of section
eleven (11} m township one hundred and thirty-nine (139) and
range forty-seven (47.)

SEc. 8. The government of said corporation and the manage-
ment of all ibs municipal concerns, shall be vested in three (3) trus-
tees, one (1) of whom shall be selected by themselves as president:
one (1) treasurer. two (2) justices of the peace, one (1) assessor,
one (1) marshal, and one (1) clerk. who shall be residents of the
village, The assessor. clerk and marshal of said village shall be
appointed by the trustees of said village. and may be removed at
any time by said trustees. The trustees and treasurer shall hold
their office for one (1) year, and the justices of the peace shall hold
their offices for two (2) years, and until their successors are elected
and qualified. The trustees may fill by appointment any vacancy
which may-ocenr in any of the village offices.

Sec. 4. There shall be an amnual slection held on the third (3d)
Tuesday of March of cach year. at which the electors residing
within the limits of said village. qualified to vote at town election,
may choose by ballot and by plurality of votes the trustees,
treasurer and justices of the peace of said village. The trustees
shall act as judges of election in said village, but in case of the
absence of etther of them. any qualified voter of said village may
be selected by the voters present to act as such judge at all village
elections held under this act. The polls shall be opened at one (1)
o'clock in the afternoon and continne opened until five (5} o’clock
in the afternoon of the same day. The election shall he by ballot
and shall be eonducted and governed in the same manner. as far
as may he, as township elections.  The village clerk shall give no-
tice of such electiony asis provided by law for notice of town
elections. Provided, that any failure by the clerk to give such
notice as aforesaid, shall not 1 any manner invalidate such elec-
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tions. Special meetings may be called at any time by the trustees
of said village upon the petition of twelve legal voters and free-
holders of sai(* village by giving the notice above required,
stating the object of such meeting. 'The first election in said vil-
lage under the uct shall be holden on the third (3d) Tuesday of
Mareh eighteen hundred and eighty one (1881) and Luther Oshorn,
Wn. H. ?3ang'5, Jr. and S. R. Nettleton. or any two (2) of them
shall act as jndges of said election, and shall give ten (10} days’
notice of such election and the place of holding the same by posting
three (3) notices of the =ante in three public places in said village.
They shall canvass the votes and issue certificates of election to
those having the highest nifiuber of vobes.

SEc. 5. Said village of Glyndon and the remaming portion of
the town of Glyndon ontside of said village, shall for general elect-
ion purposes, constitute as heretofore an election district of said
Clay county. and the ofticers of said township of Glyndon shall
conduet such elections and make returns thereof as 15 prescribed
by the general election laws of the State: and the said towaship
0% Glyndon may hold their general and township eiections within
the corporate limits of said village of Glyndon if said township
shall desive to do so.

SEc. 6. Bach elective ofticer before entering upon the duties
of his oftice and within ten {10) days after he is elected shall take
and subseribe to an cath that he will support the constitution of
the United States and of the State of Minnesota and that he will
taithfully perform the duties of his ottice in accordance with the
law and the ordinances of said village. And in addition thereto
the treasurer, clerk. justice of the peace and marshal shall each
give a bond with suflicient sureties to be approved by the trustees
in a sum not less than two hundred dollars (32003, conditioned for
the faithful performance of the duties of their respective oflices,
which bond together with the vuth of office. shull be filed with the
clerk of said village. The justices of the peuce. clerk and treasurer
shall respectively possess all the powers and enjoy «ll the rights
and be subject to al! the liahilities, rules, laws and fees as far as
the same may apply, as such township officers are by the general
laws of the State. And their bonds shall run to the trustees of
sald village and their suceessors in oftice.  The marshal shall have
all the powers and perform all the duties, be under the same
liabilities and receive the same compeusabion for his services as a
township constable throughout fhis county. Provded, that the
trustees shall receive no compensation v their services. The
treasurer shall receive all moneys belonging to the said village,
keep a true and just account thereof in'u book provided by the
frustees for that purpose, and shall pay out the same only upon
the order of the president of the hoard of trustees attested by the
clerk. He shall settle with the trustees at the close of each year,
and oftener if required to do so by said trustees. It shall be the
duty of the marshal to suppress all riots, disturbances and breaches
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of the peace, and to arrest all disorderly or drunken persons in
said village, and for this purpose he shafl have all the anthority
and power of the sheriff otl his county.

Sre. 7. A majority of the trustees shall be a quorum for the
transaction of business. They shall appoint a clerk, assessor and
marshal and such other officers as may be deemed necessary, and
to prescribe by by-laws the duties of such officers when not defined
by law. The trustees may enact ordinanees and by-laws for all

urposes contemplated in this act, and may affix penalties for vio-
ating the same, and they shall have all the force of law, but be-
fore they shall become law they shall be signed by the president
and clerk and be posted up in three (3) public places in said village
ten (10) days, and shall be filed and recorded hy the clerk. The
style of all ordinances shall be, *The trustees of the village of

Giyndon do ordain as follows.”
he trustees shall have exclusive power

First. To license and regulate within the corporate limiis of
said village. according to law or ordinance, or hoth, the selling.
vending or dealing. in any manner in spirituous, vinous, malt, fer-
mented or intoxicating liquors or drinks.  FProvided, that nothing
herein contained shall be so construed as to prevent the people of
the village {from deciding for themselves whether license shall he
granted to any person or persons in said village; and the village
clerk is hereby required on the petition of ten (10) or more legal
voters of said village at any time not less than twenty (20) days be-
fore any annual election, to give notice that the question of hicense
will be submitted at such election; and notice thereof shall be giv-
en by said village clerk at the same time and in the same manner
that notice of annual elections are given; and said question of li-
¢ense shall be determined by ballots containing the words *in favor
of license” or “against license™ (us the case nay be), which vote
shall be canvassed and returned as is by law prescribed for canvass-
ing election returns; and if such returns show that a majority of
the votes cast at said election shall be against license, then it s'}lall
be the duty of the village clerk to notify the village trustees, and
xin such cage the board of trustees shall grant no license in said vil-

age, :

gSecond. To license and regulate the exhibition of common
showmen or shows of any kind, or the exhibition of any caravan,
circus, theatrical or sleight of hand performances; to license and
regulate billiurd tables, ten pins or other buall alleys. To license
and regulate auctioneers and peddlers and venders of gunpowder,
and to revoke any such ut their diseretion. Provided, that in no
instance shall the sum to be paid for any such license be less than
the umount fixed and provided by law, when the same is estab-
lished by the laws of the State; and, provided further, that any
person paying a license, as aforesaid, shall not be reguired to paﬁ
a county license for the same. All moneys received for any suc
license and from all other sources shall be paid to the treasurer of
said village.
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Third. To restrain and prohibit every description of gaming
with cards or ather device and to authorize the destruction of all
instruments used for purposes of gaming and te license and regu-
late the keeping of dogs.

Fourth. To prevent any riots or disorderly assemblages and to
suppress and restrain disorderly houses, groceries, saloons or houses
-of ill-fame, and to prevent the discharge of fire-arms within the
corporate limits. ,

ifth. To direct the location and management of slaughter-
houses and markets, the storage of gunpowder or other combusti-
ble material, und to compel the owners or occupants of any eellar,
soap factory, tannery, stable, barn, privy, sewers or any unwhol-
some house or place, to cleanse, remove or abate the same.

Sizth. To prevent the encumbering of streets, sidewalks. lanes,
public grounds and alleys und to define the same, and to prevent
racing or immoderate driving or riding on the same, also to pre-
vent injury to the sume or any public property in the said village.

Seventh. To restrain the running at large of horses, cattle.
mules, swine and sheep, and to authorize the distraining, impound-
ing and sale of the same; also to prevent the running at large of
vicious dogs; to make and establish a pound and appoint a pound-
master. ’%; protect shade and ornanental frees on the streets, al-
leys and public grounds, and to require the owner or owners of
lots, to set out shade or ornamental trees in the street fronting the
same, and to compel the owners or occupants of baildings to re-
move snow, dirt or rubish from streets, sidewalks or alleys oppo-
site thereto.

Eighth. To organize fire companies, and to regulate their gov-
ernment; to restrain drunkards, immoderate drinking or obscenity
in the streets; and to punish all persons guilty of the same; to
lease, purchase or erect all buildings necessary for the use of said
village as a municipal corporation; to lay out, make, keep open
and In repair, grade, improve, alter, widen, vacate or discontinue
roads, streets, alleys, sewers or sidewalks in said village; to ex-
.amine and audit tge accounts of all persons against said village;
to establish and maintain pumps, cisterns, reservoirs and drains in
said village, and to purchase and hold any lands necessary for the
purposes herein named; to prevent the dangerous construction of
-chimneys, fire-places or stove pipes, and other heafing apparatus,
and cause the same o be repaired, removed or made safe; to pre-
vent the deposit of ashes in unsafe places, and to regulate and pre-
vent the carrying on of manufactures dangerous in causing or pro-
moting fire within the village liniits.

Ninth. To prevent any railroad or other company from ob-
structing the street crossings for a time exceeding ten (10) min-
utes, aceidents excepted; for every such offense, a fine of not more
than one hundred dollars ($100) may be imposed and collected.

Src. 8. The trustees shall on the annual election day, make an
accurate statement of the finances of the village at that date, in-
cluding all debts and liabilities, and the neans and assets to dis-
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charge the same, which statement shall be read to the electors
present and recorded by the elerk for the inspection of all persons.

Sec. 9. The village of Glyndon shall constitute one (1) road
district, and the trustees shall have power to assess every male resi-
dent of said village, above the age of twenty-one (21) years, and
under the age of sixty (60) vears, two (2) days labor or in lieu
thereof three dollars (33) in money. at the option of him who is as-
sessed, per annum. to be applied on roads. streets and alleys in said
village, and all surplus fnn(L arising from such assessment shull be
long to the general village fund.  The trustees shall appoint one
{1} everseer of «aid road district, and they shall 1ssne o warrant to
him, containing the whole amount of highway lubor and taxes as-
sessed and levied 1 his distriet, which said warrant he shall re-
turn to the village elerk. The laws of the state shall apply to the
warning, working. sueing for and collecting highway tuxes and re-
turning delinguent taxes, and in all other respects except as herein
provided. The trustees shall have full power to direct the over-
seer when, where und how to expend such labor and tax, and to-
renove him, and may also direct him to expend labor and woney
upon legally laid out highways ontside of the limits of said corpo-
ration, and within one {1} nule thereof,

Sec. 10, Penalties and forfeitures for the violation of any of
the village ordimunces shall helong to and be paid into the village
treasury. and may be sned for by the trustees in the name of “The
village of Glyndon.”™  The expense of opening und ygrading new
streets, and paving. building. repairing and mantaining sidewalks
on streets and alleys may be chargeable to the lots fronting on the
same, or may be paid out of the general fund. in whole or in part,
at the discretion of the village trustees.

Sec. 11, All property, both real and personal in said village,
except such as may be exempt by the laws of the state. or us vil-
tuge property. shall be subject to taxation for village purposes. not
exceeding tive (3) mills upon the doHar for any one year. and such
property shall also be subject to such special tuxes as the trustees
shall levy pursuant to law, and the trustees may levy a tux upon
the tzlxa{)le property of said village, when authorized by a vote of
two-thirds (#) of those voting, not exceeding fen {10) mills on
every dollar of valuation for any one (1) year, to be used fur such
purposes as the voters of suid village may direct.

Sec. 12. 1t shall he the duty of the ussessor to ussess all proper-
ty liable to taxation within the limits of said corporation, un({ in
tixe discharge of his duties he shall be governed by the laws of the
state in the sume manner as township assessors.

SEC. 13, The trustees shail report to the anditor of Clay county,
on or before the first (1st) day of June in each year. the amount of
general and special taxes levied upon any of the property orlotsin
said village of Glyndon, and it shall be the duty of the county
auditoer to insert such taxes in the assessment roll of said village,
and the same shall be collected by the county treasnrer, or return-
ed by him as delinguent, and all proceedings in relation there-
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to, including the selling, conveying and redeeming the same shall
he us in proceedings on account of other property under the laws
of the state.

Sec. 14.  The dumage sustained by the reason of the laying out.
opening or altering any streets, roads or alleys, may be determined
in the same manner as the laying ont of & road in a town under
the laws of the state, except the village clerk shall be substituted
for the town clerk, and the trustees be substituted for the
supervisors.

Sec. 15, All actions brought to recover any penalty, sum of
money or forfeiture under this act, or the ordinances and by-laws
made by the trustees, shall be bronght in the name of the village
as incorporated, and it shail he proper to complain that the de-
fendant is indebted for the amount of such penalty or damage.
and to refer to the act or by-law under which the same is claimed,
and to give special matter in evidence under it, and all eivil cases
shall be under the control of the trustees, and they shall have
power to prosecute, defend, settle or compromise all such uctions
-on the part of the village. In aetions against such village, service
of process shall be upon the president of the hoard of trustees, or
the clerk thereof, and the village shall bave alland the same rights
of an appeal as individuals have.

Sec. 16.  All civil actions may be commenced by said village in
district court, or before a justice of the peace of Clay county, with-
out heing required to give security for cost in such actions, and in
no case shall jndgment be rendered against said village for costs
in crimival actions, and ne person shall he an incompetent judge.
_justice or juror, by reason OE being an inhabitant of said village,
in an action to which the village shall be a party. Every execu-
tion issned upon any judgment therein, for any penalty, or for the
violation of any of the provisions of this act, or any ordinance or
by-law made by virbue thereof. mayv contain a clanse directing, in
the event of the non-payment of the judgment, the imprisonment
of the defendant in the county jail of Clay county, or an adjoining
-county, not exceeding thirty (30) days, if the judgment including
-costs, shall be ten dollars ($10) or less. and not exceeding sixty (60)
days, if such judgment exceed the sum of ten dollars (310) and the
sheriff of said county of Clay shall receive and take charge of such
-persons so committed.

SEc. 17. It shall be lawiul for the trustees to purchase, in the
name of the said corporation, a suitable piece of land not exceeding
ten (10) acres, either within or without the limits of the village,
for cemetery purposes, and may cause the same to be surveyed and
-a plat thereof made and filed with the village clerk, and at the ex-
pense of said village, whenever the legal voters of said village by
vote shall direct them so to do. They may also sell lots therein
and convey title to the same and have the care and custody of the
grounds. Deeds of lots in said cemetery shall be as other deeds of
real estate, except they shall be used for cemetery purposes only
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and be signed by the president of the board of trustees and the
village elerk.

SEc. 18.  In all respects not herein provided for, the village of
Glyndon shall constitute and be a part of the town of Glyndon in
the county of Clay aforesaid.

Sec. 19.  This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved Febrnary 14, 1881,

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD IN POPE
COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. That all of section number twelve (12), except that
portion of said section included in Lake Whipple lot number one
(1) of section number thirteen (13) and the south half (%) of see-
tion number one (1) in township number one hundred and twenty-
five (125) north, of range thirty-eight (38) wesi. Also the south-
west guarter (S, W. 1) of section number six (6), the west one-half
(%) of section number seven (7) and the west one-half of the north-
west qnarter (W. 4 N. W. %) of section number eighteen (18) in
township number one hundred and twenty-five (125) of range num-
ber thirty-seven (37) in Pope county, State of Minnesota. is hereby
set apart and incorporated as the village of Glenwood, under the
provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), of the
General Laws of t?le State of Minnesota for the year one thousand
eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the amendments there-
to.

Sec. 2. That Tory Thorson, K. J. Kinney and C. T. Wollan
are hereby designated commissioners to carry out the provisions of
seetion nine (9) of said chapter, and the secretary of state is here-
by directed to notify said commissioners of the passage of this
act.

Sec. 3. The couneil of said village shall have power in addition
to that conferred by the general laws of thousand eight hundred
and seventx‘-ﬁve (1873).

First. To preseribe such additional duties for the officers of
#aid village as they by ordinance shall direct.

Second. To provide for the publication in a newspaper of notices
and ordinances.




